

**No. A163655**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

---

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners and Respondents,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Defendants and Respondents,*  
PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Intervenors and Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County  
Case No. RG21088725  
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION CENTER  
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION CENTER  
David A. Carrillo (177856)  
University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law #7200  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
Telephone: (510) 664-4953

BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC  
Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)  
701 University Avenue, Suite 106  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 447-4900  
Facsimile: (916) 447-4904

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The electorate and the legislature share plenary lawmaking power. ....	12
II. The electorate intended to avoid <i>Lochner</i> , not to limit its own powers. ....	19
A. The history explains the bare text.....	20
B. The historical context shows the threat <i>Lochner</i> posed to workers’ compensation reforms.....	23
C. Workers’ compensation evolved to combat judicial reluctance. ....	25
1. The first step: 1911 SCA 32 Proposition 10. ....	26
2. The second step: 1914 ACA 90 Proposition 44.....	34
3. The third step: 1918 SCA 30 Proposition 23.....	35
II. The text’s plain meaning is consistent with shared legislative and electorate power.45	
A. The reasonable interpretation here upholds the initiative power.....	45
B. Plenary does not mean exclusive.....	50
C. Implied repeals are disfavored.....	56
III. A contrary ruling would defeat the initiative’s purpose. ....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Eu</i>	
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 687 .....	passim
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i>	
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	55
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i>	
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 .....	17
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 969 .....	55
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i>	
(1976) 18 Cal.3d 582 .....	11, 13, 60
<i>Avila v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i>	
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 148 .....	21
<i>Barratt Am., Inc. v. City of San Diego</i>	
(2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 809 .....	56
<i>Bauer–Schweitzer Malting Co. v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i>	
(1973) 8 Cal.3d 942 .....	17
<i>Bautista v. State of Cal.</i>	
(2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 716 .....	43
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Lonergan</i>	
(1980) 27 Cal.3d 855 .....	49, 56, 58
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Illinois v. U.S.</i>	
(1933) 289 U.S. 48 .....	51
<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i>	
(1971) 4 Cal.3d 130 .....	22, 24
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i>	
(1982) 32 Cal.3d 236 .....	19
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(2016) 63 Cal.4th 335 .....	19
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i>	
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 924 .....	passim
<i>Cal. Drive-In Restaurant Ass’n v. Clark</i>	
(1943) 22 Cal.2d 287 .....	24–25
<i>Cal. Redev. Ass’n v. Matosantos</i>	
(2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	12, 13, 15, 52
<i>Carlson v. Cory</i>	
(1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 724 .....	11, 14, 19, 53
<i>Chicago and N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i>	
(1981) 450 U.S. 311 .....	52
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 103 .....	passim

<i>Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey</i>	
(2000) 24 Cal.4th 301 .....	56
<i>Commercial Cas. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n</i>	
(1930) 211 Cal. 210 .....	24
<i>Costa v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1177 .....	44
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i>	
(1976) 17 Cal.3d 280 .....	18
<i>Cty. of Kern v. Alta Sierra Holistic Exchange Service</i>	
(2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 82 .....	14
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. State Energy Resources Conservation Com.</i>	
(1985) 40 Cal.3d 361 .....	53
<i>Day-Brite Lighting Inc. v. State of Mo.</i>	
(1952) 342 U.S. 421 .....	24
<i>Delaney v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 785 .....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i>	
(1953) 346 U.S. 100 .....	51
<i>Dwyer v. City Council of Berkeley</i>	
(1927) 200 Cal. 505 .....	13
<i>Ex parte Farb</i>	
(1918) 178 Cal. 592 .....	24
<i>Ex parte Whitwell</i>	
(1893) 98 Cal. 73 .....	24
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i>	
(1963) 372 U.S. 726 .....	24
<i>Fitts v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(1936) 6 Cal.2d 230 .....	22
<i>Fuentes v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(1976) 16 Cal.3d 1 .....	49, 56
<i>Geiger v. Bd. of Supervisors</i>	
(1957) 48 Cal.2d 832 .....	17
<i>Greener v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(1993) 6 Cal.4th 1028 .....	45, 49
<i>Hill v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i>	
(1994) 7 Cal.4th 1 .....	21
<i>Hodges v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 109 .....	47
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. Padilla</i>	
(2016) 62 Cal.4th 486 .....	12, 14, 16, 50
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i>	
(1981) 30 Cal.3d 329 .....	44, 45, 49

<i>In re Marriage Cases</i>	
(2008) 43 Cal.4th 757 .....	18
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass’n v. McPherson</i>	
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020 .....	19, 47, 52, 53
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization,</i>	
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 245 .....	57, 60
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i>	
(1983) 34 Cal.3d 658 .....	14
<i>Lochner v. New York</i>	
(1905) 198 U.S. 45 .....	passim
<i>Los Angeles Metro. Transit Auth. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
(1963) 59 Cal.2d 863 .....	20
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass’n</i>	
(1988) 485 U.S. 439 .....	48
<i>Marine Forests Soc’y v. California Coastal Comm’n</i>	
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 1 .....	12, 16
<i>Martello v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(1927) 202 Cal. 400 .....	56
<i>Mathews v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(1972) 6 Cal.3d 719 .....	passim
<i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(1988) 44 Cal.3d 1162 .....	11
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Saylor</i>	
(1971) 5 Cal.3d 685 .....	13, 14
<i>O.G. v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(2021) 11 Cal.5th 82 .....	21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i>	
(2015) 576 U.S. 644 .....	19
<i>Pac. Coast Cas. Co. v. Pillsbury</i>	
(1915) 171 Cal. 319 .....	44–45
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown</i>	
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 168 .....	13
<i>Penziner v. W. Am. Finance Co.</i>	
(1937) 10 Cal.2d 160 .....	58
<i>People v. Anderson</i>	
(1972) 6 Cal.3d 628 .....	18
<i>People v. Canty</i>	
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266 .....	46
<i>People v. Coleman</i>	
(1854) 4 Cal. 46 .....	22
<i>People v. Frierson</i>	
(1979) 25 Cal.3d 142 .....	18

<i>People v. Raybon</i>	
(2021) 11 Cal.5th 1056 .....	21
<i>People v. Rizo</i>	
(2000) 22 Cal.4th 681 .....	47
<i>People v. Smith</i>	
(1983) 34 Cal.3d 251 .....	49
<i>People v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i>	
(1933) 132 Cal.App. 563 .....	44
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Pearson)</i>	
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 564 .....	17, 46
<i>Perry v. Brown</i>	
(2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116 .....	16, 55
<i>Pickens v. Johnson</i>	
(1954) 42 Cal.2d 399 .....	53
<i>Prof. Engineers in Cal. Gov't v. Kempton</i>	
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016 .....	passim
<i>Rose v. State of Cal.</i>	
(1942) 19 Cal.2d 713 .....	17
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i>	
(1995) 9 Cal.4th 688 .....	54
<i>Santa Clara Cty. Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i>	
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 220 .....	48, 54
<i>Six Flags, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 91 .....	24, 26, 35
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i>	
(1944) 323 U.S. 101 .....	48
<i>Stand Up for California! v. State</i>	
(2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 197 .....	18
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i>	
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 364 .....	19
<i>Subsequent Injuries Fund v. Indus. Accident Comm'n</i>	
(1952) 39 Cal.2d 83 .....	44, 45
<i>Taxpayers To Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i>	
(1990) 51 Cal.3d 744 .....	16
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 244 .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corporation</i>	
(1936) 299 U.S. 304 .....	51
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i>	
(2004) 541 U.S. 193 .....	51
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i>	
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 421 .....	16, 17

<i>W. Ass’n etc. R.R. v. Railroad Comm.</i> (1916) 173 Cal. 802 .....	60
<i>W. Indem. Co. v. Pillsbury</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 686 .....	32, 45
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 379 .....	24
<i>Western Metal Supply Co. v. Pillsbury,</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 686 .....	33
<i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757 .....	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 457 .....	47
<i>Wilde v. City of Dunsmuir</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1105 .....	18
<i>Worswick Street Paving Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> (1919) 181 Cal. 550 .....	42
<i>Yosemite Lumber Co. v. Industrial Acc. Commission of Cal.</i> (1922) 187 Cal. 774 .....	passim

**Statutes**

Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4 .....	19–20, 43, 44, 50
Cal. Const., art. XX, § 21 .....	44
Cal. Const. art. II, § 10.....	14
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	11, 12, 13, 56
Civ. Code § 3536 .....	55
Civ. Code § 3541 .....	50
Civ. Code § 3542 .....	46
Gov. Code § 8280 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

Bowler & Donovan, DEMANDING CHOICES: OPINION, VOTING, AND DIRECT DEMOCRACY (University of Michigan Press 2000).....	58–59
CITIZENS AS LEGISLATORS: DIRECT DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES (Ohio State University Press 1998, Bowler, Donovan & Tolbert eds.) .....	16
Franklin Hirschborn, STORY OF THE SESSION OF THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE OF 1911 (James H. Barry Company 1911).....	23, 25
Hanna, Cal. Law of Emp. Injuries and Workers’ Compensation, Ch. 1, § 1.01[3][b]. .....	27
John M. Allswang, THE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM IN CALIFORNIA, 1898–1998 (Stanford University Press 2000).....	59
Kenneth P. Miller, DIRECT DEMOCRACY AND THE COURTS (Cambridge University Press 2009).....	58
Key & Crouch, THE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM IN CALIFORNIA (University of California Press 1939).....	17, 59

Melendy & Gilbert, THE GOVERNORS OF CALIFORNIA FROM PETER H. BURNETT  
TO EDMUND G. BROWN (Talisman Press 1965)..... 23  
Thomas E. Cronin, DIRECT DEMOCRACY: THE POLITICS OF INITIATIVE,  
REFERENDUM, AND RECALL (Harvard University Press 1999) ..... 16
